

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

COINBASE, INC. AND COINBASE GLOBAL, INC.,

Defendants.

23 Civ. 4738 (KPF)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF COINBASE'S
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004-2498
(212) 558-4000

Attorneys for Defendants

Dated: August 4, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT PLEAD “SECURITIES” TRANSACTIONS.	6
A. Because the Complaint alleges no contractual undertaking beyond the point of sale, no “investment contract” is pleaded.....	7
(i) The SEC misreads <i>Howey</i> in asserting that a “scheme” without a contractual undertaking will suffice.....	10
(ii) Recent crypto cases do not support the SEC’s efforts to use “scheme” as an escape hatch from statutory text.	13
(iii) The SEC’s effort to portray a simple asset sale as a security is an unprecedented stretch.....	14
B. Transactions on Coinbase and through Prime are not investment contracts because the purchaser gets no share in business income, profits, or assets.	18
(i) An investment contract requires an expectation in the income, profits, or assets of a business.	18
(ii) Because the SEC does not allege an expectation in the income, profits, or assets of any business, the Exchange Act claims cannot stand.	19
II. THE MAJOR QUESTIONS DOCTRINE COMPELS REJECTION OF THE SEC’S CONSTRUCTION OF “INVESTMENT CONTRACT.”	21
III. COINBASE IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON THE CLAIM THAT IT ACTS AS AN UNREGISTERED BROKER THROUGH WALLET.	25
IV. COINBASE IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT ON THE CLAIM THAT ITS STAKING SERVICES CONSTITUTE UNREGISTERED SECURITIES.....	27
A. Coinbase’s staking services do not involve an investment of money.....	27
B. Profits from Coinbase’s staking services are not by dint of managerial services..	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	22, 24
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Davis v. Rio Rancho Estates, Inc.</i> , 401 F. Supp. 1045 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	13
<i>De Luz Ranchos Inv. Ltd. v. Coldwell Banker & Co.</i> , 608 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1979)	10
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	21
<i>Found. Ventures, LLC v. F2G, Ltd.</i> , 2010 WL 3187294 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2010).....	26
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 756 F.2d 230 (2d Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Hart v. Pulte Homes of Mich. Corp.</i> , 735 F.2d 1001 (6th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Hocking v. Dubois</i> , 885 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1989) (en banc)	12 & n.9, 30
<i>In re Voyager Dig. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 649 B.R. 111 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	23 n.18
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979).....	29
<i>Lively v. WAFRA Inv. Advisory Grp., Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 293 (2d Cir. 2021)	5-6
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982).....	27
<i>Noa v. Key Futures, Inc.</i> , 638 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1980)	16, 19

People v. White,
124 Cal. App. 548 (1932)8

Prohaska v. Hemmer-Miller Dev. Co.,
256 Ill. App. 331 (1930)8, 11

Rhee v. SHVMS, LLC,
2023 WL 3319532 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2023)27

Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.,
18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994)9, 20 n.14

Ricatto v. M3 Innovations Unlimited, Inc.,
2019 WL 6681558 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2019)6

Rodriguez v. Banco Cent. Corp.,
990 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 9-10, 19

SEC v. Belmont Reid & Co.,
794 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1986)15, 17

SEC v. C. M. Joiner Leasing Corp.,
320 U.S. 344 (1943).....8

SEC v. Edwards,
540 U.S. 389 (2004)..... *passim*

SEC v. GEL Direct Tr.,
2023 WL 3166421 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2023)..... 25-26

SEC v. Kik Interactive Inc.,
492 F. Supp. 3d 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....13, 16

SEC v. Lauer,
52 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 1995)18, 20 n.14

SEC v. LBRY, Inc.,
2022 WL 16744741 (D.N.H. Nov. 7, 2022)18 n.13

SEC v. Life Partners, Inc.,
87 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....20 n.14, 30

SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.,
2023 WL 4507900 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2023) *passim*

SEC v. StratoComm Corp.,
2 F. Supp. 3d 240 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....25

<i>SEC v. Telegram Grp., Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 3d 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	16
<i>SEC v. Terraform Labs Pte. Ltd.</i> , 2023 WL 4858299 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Agey</i> , 88 S.E. 726 (N.C. 1916).....	7-8, 11
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 154 Minn. 95 (1922).....	8
<i>State v. Gopher Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 146 Minn. 52 (1920).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Ogden</i> , 154 Minn. 425 (1923).....	8, 11
<i>State v. Robbins</i> , 185 Minn. 202 (1932).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Stevens v. Liberty Packing Corp.</i> , 111 N.J. Eq. 61 (1932).....	8, 11
<i>United Hous. Found., Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975).....	21, 29
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	21
<i>Wals v. Fox Hills Dev. Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 1994).....	18, 21
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	21, 22
Rules & Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77h(a).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(4)(A).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 78c(a)(10).....	6
17 C.F.R. § 230.461(b).....	4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c)5

Legislative Materials

Clarity for Payment Stablecoins Act of 2023,
H.R. 4766, 118th Cong. (2023).....1 n.1, 5 n.7, 23 n.17

Crypto-Currency Act of 2020,
H.R. 6154, 116th Cong. (2020)23 n.17

Digital Commodities Consumer Protection Act of 2022,
S. 4760, 117th Cong. (2022).....23 n.17

Digital Commodity Exchange Act of 2022,
H.R. 7614, 117th Cong. (2022).....23 n.17

Eliminate Barriers to Innovation Act of 2021,
H.R. 1602, 117th Cong. (2021).....23 n.17

Financial Innovation and Technology for the 21st Century Act,
H.R. 4763, 118th Cong. (2023).....1 n.1, 5 n.7, 23 n.17

Lummis-Gillibrand Responsible Financial Innovation Act,
S. 2281, 118th Cong. (2023).....23 n.17

The Token Taxonomy Act of 2021,
H.R. 1628, 117th Cong. (2021).....23 n.17

U.S. Virtual Currency Market and Regulatory Competitiveness Act of 2019,
H.R. 923, 116th Cong. (2019)23 n.17

Other Materials

Black’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933).....14

Defs’ Br. ISO Mot. Summ. J., *SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.*,
No. 1:20-cv-10832-AT-SN (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2022) 12-13

Brief for the SEC as Amicus Curiae, *Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. Daniel*,
Nos. 77-753 & 77-754 (U.S. Aug. 18, 1978).....9

Brief for the SEC as Amicus Curiae on Reh’g En Banc, *Hocking v. Dubois*,
No. 85-1932 (9th Cir. Oct. 24, 1988).....12 n.9

Brief for the SEC, *SEC v. Edwards*,
No. 02-1196 (U.S. June 26, 2003)9, 18, 21

Brief for the SEC, *SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.*,
No. 843 (U.S. Apr. 17, 1946)..... *passim*

Brief for the SEC in Supp. Mot. Summ. J., *SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.*,
 No. 1:20-cv-10832-AT-SN (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2022)20

Brief for the SEC in Opp. Defs’ Mot. Summ. J., *SEC v. Ripple Labs, Inc.*,
 No. 1:20-cv-10832-AT-SN (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2022).....13

Gary Gensler, *Cryptocurrencies: Oversight of New Assets in the Digital Age*,
 Hr’g Before the U.S. H. Comm. on Agric., 115th Cong. (July 18, 2018)3 n.3, 17 n.12

SEC Comm’r Hester M. Peirce,
Outdated: Remarks Before the Digital Assets at Duke Conference (Jan. 20, 2023)23 n.16
